SUBJECT : Disestablishment of Communal Forest Parcel II Amd. 2 of Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro, Located at Barangay Lumang-Bayan, Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2, 9 and 19 of Presidential Decree No. 705, otherwise known as the Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines, as amended, the established Communal Forest Parcel II Amd. 2 of Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro located at Barangay Lumang-Bayan, Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro, is hereby revoked.

The established parcel shall hereafter be reverted to the category of forest land for development to any land use or uses as will be determined by appropriate land evaluation, consistent with the established land use planning and allocation scheme to be enforced.

This Order takes effect immediately.

VICTOR O. RAMOS Secretary